the commission \* \* \* \* . Every such contract is excepted from the provisions of sections 15.26 to 15.40 and sections 15.79 and 15.81. Any such contract involving an expenditure of \$1,000 or more shall not be valid until approval of the governor is endorsed thereon. The commission may require the attorney-general to examine any contract and any bond submitted in connection therewith and report as to the sufficiency of the form and execution thereof. The bond required by section 289.16 for any such contract including an expenditure of less than \$1,000 is exempt from approval by the governor and shall be subject to approval by the commission. The provisions of this subsection shall also apply to contracts with private contractors based on bids for maintenance under section 84.07.

Approved July 9, 1943.

No. 421, S.]

[Published July 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 490.

AN ACT to amend and renumber various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of repelling unintended repeals, reconciling conflicts, renumbering for better location, correcting references, correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language and repealing obsolete provisions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 14.57 (5a) is amended to read:

(14.57) (5a) State Schools for Blind and Deaf. He shall maintain and govern the Wisconsin school for the blind and the Wisconsin school for the deaf \* \* \*.

SECTION 2. 16.055, as amended by chapter 275 (Bill No. 40, S.), laws of 1943, is amended to read:

16.055 ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES, CITIES AND VILLAGES. The bureau of personnel shall, when requested by the proper authorities, render service in accordance with the provisions of this chapter to *counties*, cities and villages which have adopted civil service systems under the provisions of section 66.19 or 59.074, and shall charge the cost of such service to the city \* \* \*, village or county for which it is performed.

Section 3. 17.29 is amended by substituting "sections 21.01 to 21.70" for "chapter 21" and by substituting "sections 21.71 to 21.78" for "chapter 22."

Section 4. 20.39 (10), created by chapter 35, laws of 1943, is renumbered 20.38 (10).

Section 5. The second sentence of 22.04 (1) (created by chapter 9, laws of 1943) is amended by substituting "chairman" for "governor".

Section 6. 35.84 (14) is amended by inserting after the semicolon following the word "copy" in the third line from the bottom, the following: "and to the legislative reference library for use and distribution as editor, not to exceed 200 copies to be delivered to the library or as it may direct;"

Section 7. The first sentence of 40.87 (4) (b), as amended by chapter 105, laws of 1943, is amended to read:

(40.87) (4) (b) (first sentence) Commencing with the school year 1943-1944, no aid shall be paid to any city, except to a city of the first class, or to any village or town for any school district therein for any year during which such district shall not have maintained a common school for at least 9 months taught by a qualified teacher under a contract providing for leave of absence of the teacher by reason of sickness, without deduction of salary. at the rate of at least 5 days per year and for accumulation of at least 30 days of unused sick leave from year to year, at a salary of not less than \$1,200 per school year \* \* \* if the certificate of such teacher is based on 4 years or more of professional training with a degree and \$1,000 per school year if such teaching certificate is based on less than 4 years of professional training; unless the state superintendent shall be satisfied that such school was maintained and so taught for at least 3 months, and the failure to maintain and so teach it for 9 months was occasioned by some extraordinary cause not arising from intention or neglect on the part of the responsible officers.

SECTION 8. The title to chapter 42 of the statutes shall read: TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT ACTS.

Section 9. The amendment made to 51.08 (2) of the statutes by chapter 95, laws of 1943, is not repealed by chapter 190, laws of 1943. Both amendments stand. The purpose of this enactment is to declare that the later act did not repeal the earlier one.

SECTION 10. 59.074, created by chapter 186, laws of 1943, is not repealed by Section 22 of chapter 275 (Bill No. 40, S.), laws of 1943.

Section 11. The title to chapter 65 of the statutes shall read: MUNICIPAL BUDGET SYSTEMS.

Section 12. 65.01 is amended to read:

65.01 The common council of any city of the second, third or fourth class may by ordinance adopted by three-fourths of all its members accept the provisions of sections 65.02, 65.03 and 65.04 which when so accepted shall be in full force and effect as to any such city. Except as above provided \* \* \* sections 65.01 to 65.10 shall apply only to cities of the first class.

SECTION 13. 66.60, as renumbered by chapter 275 (Bill No. 40, S.), laws of 1943, is renumbered 65.90.

SECTION 14. Section 3 of chapter 15, laws of 1935 [71.50, Sec. 3, 1941 Stats.], as amended, is numbered 72.74 of the statutes.

SECTION 15. Section 3 of chapter 505, laws of 1935, [71.60, Sec. 3, 1941 Stats.], as amended, is numbered 71.61 of the statutes, and is amended by substituting "department of taxation" for "tax commission" throughout said section.

SECTION 16. Section 4 of chapter 363, laws of 1933 [72.75, Sec. 4, 1941 Stats.], as amended, is numbered 72.75 of the statutes, and is amended by substituting "department of taxation" for "tax commission" throughout said section, by substituting "section" for "chapter" in (2) (a) and (b), by substituting "section" for "sections" in (7) (a) and (g), and by substituting "department" for "commission" in (7) (m).

Section 17. Chapter 79 of the statutes is renumbered chapter 87 and the sections thereof are renumbered 87.01 to 87.18.

Section 18. 79.20, created by chapter 467 (Bill No. 242, A.), laws of 1943, is renumbered 87.20.

Approved July 9, 1943.